This Document can be made available in alternative formats upon request

State of Minnesota

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

A bill for an act

NINETY-FIRST SESSION

H. F. No. 4113

03/04/2020

1.1

Authored by O'Driscoll
The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Legacy Finance Division

1.2 1.3 1.4	relating to capital investment; modifying prior appropriations for Sauk River Regional Park; amending Laws 2014, chapter 294, article 1, section 7, subdiving 11, as amended; Laws 2017, chapter 91, article 3, section 7.					
1.5	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA	λ:				
1.6	Section 1. Laws 2014, chapter 294, article 1, section 7, subdivision 11, as amen	ded by				
1.7	Laws 2017, First Special Session chapter 8, article 2, section 26, is amended to read:					
1.8	Subd. 11. Central Minnesota Regional Parks	500,000				
1.9	For a grant to the city of Sartell to acquire land					
1.10	and develop recreation facilities at Sauk River					
1.11	Regional Park design, engineer, and construct					
1.12	a trail, including overlooks, fishing platforms,					
1.13	and pedestrian crossings, along the Mississippi					
1.14	River as part of improvements to Linear Park					
1.15	and Sartell Veterans Park in the city of Sartell					
1.16	and to acquire up to 68 acres of land located					
1.17	along the Sauk River near the confluence of					
1.18	the Mississippi to serve as part of the Central					
1.19	Minnesota Regional Parks and Trails.					
1.20	Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, section					
1.21	16A.642, the bond sale authorization and					
1.22	appropriation of bond proceeds for this project					
1.23	are available until June 30, 2020 2024.					

Section 1. 1

02/27/20	REVISOR	JSK/NB	20-7697

2.1	EFFECTIVE DATE.	This se	ection is	effective	the day	following	g final	enactment.

Sec. 2. Laws 2017, chapter 91, article 3, section 7, is amended to read:

Sec. 7. SAUK RIVER REGIONAL PARK CITY OF SARTELL GRANT

2.4 **EXTENSION.**

2.3

2.10

- The appropriation in Laws 2013, chapter 137, article 3, section 3, paragraph (c), clause (9), from the parks and trails fund for trail enhancement, land acquisition, and other improvements at Sauk River Regional Park is available until June 30, 2022 2024, and may be used to design, engineer, and construct a trail, including overlooks, fishing platforms, and pedestrian crossings, along the Mississippi River as part of improvements to Linear
- 2.11 **EFFECTIVE DATE.** This section is effective the day following final enactment.

Park and Sartell Veterans Park in the city of Sartell.

Sec. 2. 2